

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).24276-24278/2009

LACHHU RAM & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling
SLP,c/delay in filing substitution appln.,permission to file
SLP,substitution and office report)
With SLP(C) CC No.1203-1235/2010, 30703/11 & SLP(C) No.18230/2009

Date: 09/05/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajinder Mathur,Adv.
Mr.Ajay Kr.Sinha,adv.
Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta,adv.
Dr.Kailash Chand,adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Nupur Choudhary,adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka,Adv.
Mr.Sidhant Pandir,adv.
Mr.Vineet Bhagat
Mr.B.Vijay Kumar,adv.
Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta,adv.
Ms.Anubha Agrawal,adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.24276-278/2009
Ld.counsel for the respondent Nos.1-3 is present.
The office report indicates that the said respondents
have already filed the counter affidavit. Ld.counsel
for the petitioner shall be directed to take fresh

....2

ITEM NO.5

-2-

steps for the service of notice to the respondent No.4
in SLP(C) No.24277/09 in correct address. Last
opportunity is given to him on that count. The served
respondent in SLP(C) No.24278/09 shall be at liberty to
file the counter affidavit within a period of four
weeks in case he intends to do so.

SLP(C) No.18230/2009
Ld.counsel for the respondents is present.
The office report indicates that the respondents have
already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed in that
context the matter shall be processed for listing
before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to respondent No.2 within a period of two weeks as last chance. Respondent No 3 have already filed the counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to comply with the terms of the office report within a period of three weeks whereafter no extension shall be provided. The served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks in case they intend to do so.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the unserved respondent No.2.

.....3

ITEM NO.5

-3-

Mr.Vineet Bhagat, Ld.Advocate shall file the proper application for substitution in SLP(C) CC No.1229/10(SLP(C) No.1203-1235/2010) He shall do the needful within a period of four weeks whereafter no extension shall be provided.

List again on 01.09.2014.

(M.K.HANJURA)
Registrar